

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

UNIVERSAL TUBE AND PLASTIC
INDUSTRIES, LTD.; THL TUBE AND
PIPE INDUSTRIES LLC; AND KHK
SCAFFOLDING AND FORMWORK LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant,

and

WHEATLAND TUBE COMPANY,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Before: Jennifer Choe-Groves, Judge
Court No. 23-00113

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S COMMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE FINAL RESULTS
OF REDETERMINATION PURSUANT TO COURT REMAND**

Roger B. Schagrin, Esq.
Luke A. Meisner, Esq.
Alessandra A. Palazzolo, Esq.
SCHAGRIN ASSOCIATES
900 Seventh Street, NW,
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 223-1700
*Counsel for Wheatland Tube
Company*

Dated: November 18, 2024

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COMMERCE COMPLIED WITH THE COURT’S REMAND INSTRUCTIONS 2

 A. Commerce Reasonably Explains Why It Was Appropriate to Use Both “Inter-Quarter Comparisons” and “Same Quarter Comparisons” In Different Contexts Within the Same Review 2

 B. Commerce Explains Why Inter-Quarterly Comparisons Are Reasonable in the Context of Calculating Dumping Margins 6

 C. Commerce’s Discussion of the Meaningful Difference Test is Not Irrelevant 8

III. CONCLUSION 10

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aventis Pharms. Inc. v. Amino Chemicals Ltd., 715 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 5

Borusan Mannesmann Boru Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. v. United States, 608 Fed. Appx. 948 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 7-8

Colakoglu Metalurji A.S. v. United States, 553 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)..... 4

FAG Kugelfischer Georg Schafer Ag v. United States, 332 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 4

Fischer S.A. Comercio, Industria & Agricultura v. United States, 36 C.I.T. 1604 (2012) 4

JBF RAK v. United States, 790 F.3d 1358, 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 7

Rebar Trade Action Coal. v. United States, 503 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)..... 5

Union Steel v. United States, 36 C.I.T. 288 (2012), *aff’d*, 713 F.3d 1101 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 4

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1677a..... 3

19 U.S.C. § 1677b(b) 3

19 U.S.C. § 1677f-1(d)(1)(B) 5, 7-8
